
SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Third Floor Conference Room 3Ll4 

August 27, 1979 8:00 p.m. 

A. Call to order 

B. Roll call 

C. Written communications from visitors 

D. Recommended actions: 

ll Approval of minutes as submitted 
21 Approval of Treasurer's report 
31 Approval of current bills for payment 
�) Approval of cur�ent payroll journal 
51 Personnel matters 

61
7)

a) Resignation 
bl 

. 

8) Other items 

E. Old business: 

1). RAMP 
2.) Raths, Raths & Johnson 
31 Board Meeting Schedule 
41 Other.items 

F. New business: 

1) ;Funding  1981 .... 1985 

G. President's report: 

1) 
2) 
3) 
4) 
5) 
6) 

7) 
8) 
9) 

Student trustee report 
Minutes of committee meetings 
Report on the bike path 
Enrollment 

Adult Education Offerings 
?hysical Education Department 

Presentation

Other items 



MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

August 27, 1979 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular 
meeting at 8:00 p.m. on August 27, 1979 in the Board Room 
of Sauk Valley College, Rural Route #1, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

Minutes: 

Treasurer's 
Report: 

Bills Payable: 

Payroll: 

Resignation:

Chairman Reigle called the meeting to order 
at 8:00 p.m. and the following members 
answered roll call: 

John Fassler 
Lorna Keefer 
Juanita Prescott 

Ann Powers 

Kay Fisher 
Oscar Koenig 
William Reigle 

Bruce Yearian 

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded 
by Member Fisher that the Board approve 
the minutes of the August 13 m�eting as 
presented. Motion voted and carried. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Keefer that the Board approve the 
Treasurer's Report as presented. In a roll 
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved by Member Keefer and seconded 
by Member Fisher that the Board approve the 
bills in the following amounts: 

Educational Fund
Building Fund 
Site & Construction 
Insurance Fund

$306,210.60 
45,963.93

8,675.70
15,000.00

In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion 
carried. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded 
by Member Prescott that the Boa�d approve 
the payroll of July 15 1n the amount of 
$40,517.49, the payroll of August 1 in the 
amount of $105,123.71 and the payroll of 
August 15 in the amount of $53,477.12. In 
a roll call vote, all voted aye .. Motion 
carried. 

It was moved by Member Fisher and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board accept with 
regret the resignation of Wayne Holland, 
Asst. Professor of Business. Motion voted 
and carried. 



RAMP: 

Raths, Raths & 

Johnson Report: 

Board Meeting 
Schedule: 

Five-year 
Financial Plan: 
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Committee: 
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It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded 
by Member Keefer that the Board approve the 
RAMP report as presented at the August 13 
meeting. In a roll call vote, all voted aye. 
Motion carried. 

Dean Edison reported that funds for emergency 
repairs, such as the columns in the gymnasium, 
might be available from the state through the 
Capital Development Board. He said he did not 
have much hope of receiving these funds for 
the fiscal year 1980 as this money has already 
been allocated. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board authorize 
Dean Edison to continue his correspondence 
with the Illinois Capital Development Board 
in an effort to obtain funding for needed 
building repairs. In a roll call vote, all 
voted aye. Motion carried. 

Discussion was held on reducing the number of 
Board meetings to one per month. Dr. Cole 
indicated that out of approximately 38 com­
mun�ty colleges in the state, only about 
seven have two meetings per month. He noted 
that there were times when it was hard to 
come up with items for the agenda. The Board 
suggested special workshops be held at the 
first meeting per month. 

Dr. Cole distributed materials received from 
the Illinois Community College Board and the 
Illinois Board of Higher Education at a recent 
financial planning workshop held in Springfield. 
The implications of this plan ( including a new 
method of funding equalization ) will be dis­
cussed in a mid-yea� workshop on financial 
planning for the next five years. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board approve 
changing the spring break from the first week 
in April to April 7 through April 11, 1980. 
Motion voted and carried. 

Chairman Reigle appointed Kay Fisher and 
Juanita Prescott to serve on a committee to 
investigate the history of student loans, 
bad debts, and other financial aid policies. 
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Executive 
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Dr. Cole reported enrollment as of 8 p.m. 
this evening to be 18,901 as compared to 
19,003 credit hours at the same time last 
year. He also reported on the bike trail, 
car pools, Back to School Dance on August 31 
and the soccer games scheduled for August 29 
and August 31 of this week. A special pre­
sentation on the Physical Education De�artment 
was presented by Claire Holmberg and Frank 
Palumbo. 

At �:45 p.m. it was moved by Member Prescott 
and seconded by Member Koenig that the Board 
adjourn to executive session to discuss
Grievance #17. In a roll call vote, all 
voted aye. Motion carried. 

At 10:37 p.m. it was moved by Member Prescott 
and seconded by Member Fassler that the Board 
return to regular session. In a roll call 
vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

Since there was no further business, it was 
moved by Member Fisher and seconded by Member 
Koenig that the Board adjourn. The next 
regular meeting will be 8:00 p.m. September 10. 
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion 
carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 10:38 p.m. 

Re�pectfully submittedi 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

1fROM: 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE August 27, 1979 

Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees 

Dr. George E. Cole 

The attached materials from the Illinois Community 
College Board and the Illinois Board of Higher Education 
were distributed at a finance workshop held in 
Springfield last Friday which was attended by Dean Edison 
and myself. 

The actual implication of this five-year plan for Sauk 
Valley College is generally positive, however, the details 
are somewhat complicated. It is my intention that sometime 
later in the year during a budget workshop, the actual 
implications of this plan will be discussed in depth. 

mv 
enc. 
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bsourc' !!guir�1apts �lt•l! 

1. leoource requirruMmts �ul� be b&sGd on e& aualy1is of proj�cted resou�ce 

needs and pr1orit1e� fer the coa:imnity college �ystem for the.next fiecal 
year. 

2. Tho reoourcllll r�uiremeta aualyeiis would utilize tho l&tcist availEAble eya.4-
t&Bide t1eisbted avere'ige {i.e •• mean) unit cost. 

Th.U ILW�an ltep;Le..6e.n.t.6 no elumge i..n c.wVLt.n.t plLOC.f.dwteA. The 
MW..lgkttd a.u�e wW.t co�.t 1t.e£lecU ti>ta!.. �i.twtu di.ll.lde.d by f,iJW, 
CAecLi.t. MUM." 

l.. Costs wul.d be adj"sted to ref l�ct lHi'lig@e ye10r decisions relati.ve to salary 
incrcal!lea� price i�ct"e.issee and othe·g· resource needs that can be �ddret1sed 
through c:1ted:U: home gx·at:s. 

TkiA JtfJW • .<iVt�tion. 1c.e.µtte4tn!'<A no change. i.n �UJVtvit pwc.e.dult.ttA, al:tftough 
lt plA!c.u <Uidi.ti..cm.o.l empkiui.;, on plf.ovi.d,i.r.g 'leub.U..lty to addlr.eu @pec.l-
6-lc 1%P-�JU and pM.oJU,tiu 06 .the co�sU.ty college <iy.6.tem tlvi.ough the 
.c;v?.dit iwUll gli....'Wi: me�m. 

4. Tha t'�sou-rce irlfiquire!l;len.t.!l analyeb "'tould be baaed on eet:imated P'l'E eu?o:U­
me1P.ts fore thte cur'i:'�:mt Usca.1 ye�r (i.e • •  F"l' e1 recmr.itD.endations would he 
bt.18ed on FY' 80 Ft'E emrollt;-i�nto). The e�timate Mould reflect em:ollment 
trends estsblhhed fa r.:he Fall of ch� current yea1· by multiplying total 
FTE etJtxoHmerii.ts for the p!!'e:(:�.idiog y<tiiH: by the ratio of fall tenth day 
enrollmenta for the current year divided by fall tenth day enrollments 
fo!i: !th'1'! pt>ell:eding year (La�� tha FTE �t'cl.lm��t utilia:�d in FY' 81 bud­
gr.!t i.'eCOf.lt\\\E1-ida.tionGi would be equal. to total F'!'"E e:nrollioonta in FY' 79 
mult.ipU.ed �y }.:"1,..i? eng-ollments fo. Fall n' SO d1.vided by ITE enrollments 
ir� lall fi ! 79). Cr.•?dit hem· l'lr&i>nts &md eqw.d.iz<!.tion granf.:G ttrould al.90. 
be calc�.1le.te1d 61!\ld &:iat&-ibut�d on the ii:?..si.s of past ye&r's e:urollmmt d�ta.� 
&dju6'lted .ms defined a};Q'\•�. hi@� r�cotl.!.il\�udation · 2.!i beilcw). 

Tltik, >ttCOiM�Vtda.ti..on dot.A not 1tep.tie..u·.i1Lt � 6W1do.mez.i.tcd �g4?. ht the � 
M.!lldnei..<"lg pi�. Howivlllr.� th,e �.uvr.oV..ffl€.ttf. wti ... U.zed �oJt tlie bu.dgu ye.aft.. 
�'Olde! C/l J..,d,e,ntJ._caJ.. ,tfj :tJ�e_. eM.OltmfULt Caicu,iLtted 6GJt . .f.)1,e c.ullltttiit {jeaJi.. 

· Th-iA p�.�ced.Lvc.e wi.U 1u2 .. cf.u.ce .the a.m·ou...."tt 06 u.nc.�Jt.t'a.A..dy .. fr: df.-tvm�g .the 
p11.oje.ctJ..or1. 06 eww.f.lm�..1'1..t..6 �o>t the. l:u.1d.gr?.t yecvi. Fa.U tv..m en>z.cUme..n.U 
�OIL the ewvtent ye.M. w1.ll. be. known M the budget -Lb de.v-il.oped '60 t.Jw.t 
any �-c. ch.�.i'lge.& .ailtlf..ady appMen.t 61wm ac.tu.td daJ:.a wi be ,te6lec.ted 
-U1. the bw:lg� pit.DC���. 

l 6 t� 1tec.omi-nevufa.t..,.{;m ha.d bien -implemented . .iJR P/19$0 roul a.I.I.. o.t.heA oGtWM 
weAe, held co�tmitt .the totA! a.ppJtop!U.a,tum. 6©� Fl/1980 i.ootd.d ha.ve been 
�.i.gni�..£c.llY�Y Moa1.!eA.. rw .l6 beecmt.H! eM.cUmeJ'l.t g/WWtJt wa.it pMje.c.ted 
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6Jt,om FV1919 :til FV1910o id .ouch eMDUment g11.owtlt dou not oc.CWL undeJr. 
the cWt.Un.t 6und.ing plrut, :the lul.J.. app;w�n cannot be 1ap�. 
Tlt.i.6 p'i.Opa�d <i\4Clti,.i.cu the f.&dvtUitqe 06 be..i.ng able lb p11Ajed:. <mJWU­
� glt.Oti.ith 4.n olCde.Jt tlJ a.chi.eve ee/tta.inty .Ui. the amount 06 money a.vai.1.­
�L to l..oC&tl. �-4 Md �e ta.p.6u .in appPWp!U«te.d 61J.J1.d.6. rd 
tkU pll.Oce.dulttl had tJe.e;t .i.mptemeoi.t:ed in FV1979 .the total applto�n 
601t � r.ot.l.?J.JU �� have be.en 4mal.£M, bu.t the. amount a.c:tu.o.U..y 
1Ltcdve.d by .the. co.Ue.geA ti00t:ld have &ee.n .tM9e1t., A.t&o, the co.Uesu · 

�'Jiive, #mown t.ke amount ava.ilable. 'o.t FV1979 I.Mt Jaty 114 :they 
dtvd.oped thek\ tacal ttu.dse:U. 

S. . The resource r@quirem®nts &nalysie would incorporate cateioTical fu�d­
ing for uew progirsm develnpm�nt: co�u (i.eo, t!n.e astart upu casts that 
��� required to 111itia�� a new program). These resources would be coflt<"' 

mittad to individual di�tr!ct0 �Jhen a new program is approved by the 
ICCB lllld the BHE. TlaG5� amounts would not be distributed through credit 

·hour gTant� �nd �ould be non-rocuriing.�-

The mo.jolt i..mptlct o0 .tJ.UA 1teco1m1t!M.a.t.ion -<A to Jtecog�viu e"-PUCli:ty the. 
co.o.t.;, uA.:�o� with the developme.n.t 06 a new c.o�t:y eoUege p.wgJW.m. 
Co®iUMA...tfj co.Ue.3e.4 44 � o& .th.Ult Ji.tqu.MU 60'1. a.ppJtOval oa new p.to• 
g� WfJ!ui.d �pt:t.l6y .th.e devetopmenta.l 4uppo1Lt .ri.equi.Jted (.Le.� pe!t6onnet 
w'1.tG, eq�nt, lib!'UVi.y ma.:t�) a.nd :thue. co�t.6 would �e. co�.idVt.ed 

·.in tlvt tt:µp!wvtd plf.oc��. Co.6.U .to 4tJ.PpOJtt. tW.W p!l.og1t.a.m deve.lopmuit would 
ruJ.t .i.ncf.ude .au.ppo!Lt 6olt continued ope."4ti..on.6 that would be plf.ov.ided 
.tlt1Wi1git CA.edi;t. hofJ.ft g:utrt.U a.t}tett the n".w ptt.og:toJYI itad been -i.mptenen.ted. 
In <M.de;;� .to -'iec.e.ive .tJ...WJei.�1 new pir.ogJta.m development &uppoJt.t wuiel!. .tkih 
1teeCfflllK!.mftV',,A°.an, c��-nLty c.oUegf?A will 6.U.d .U neceua1t.y to plan a.ml. 
Jle.ek ruppJUJvat 6cm nP.w p1e.ogJr.@i& WIZlt 4.n advance 06 the .i..r..tended dai:.<r. 06 
.iw!p!emen.tat.fo tt. 

6. Otlil<3?' :r.:;:ategork::d �upJlUirt for high priority opei·a.ting bl\dget ne�da (e.g. o 

fot- �;quiplf!.en'l.: U.br.u.·y m&terials} i;.,-ould be incorporated when juatifi6<1 
i!!J &�y fiscal yeu: by an analytical study. These resout'ce requirements 
i.-ould be dbtdbuted t� ind:bridual districts based on the appropriate 
W'<..U.·&r;ster·(�). 

Tw 'Leco!Wfle�ultai.on ptaa.u a.&UtW:wl empfi..a..A� cm the awdy.a.iA 06 �;n.r.l-
6.ic. need.6 a..nd p,'l,iolfJ..ti..eA o� .the. c.ommu.nUy ccrUege 1.iy�tem. Vt a.t&o pe;r.­
mi.U .6u.ppo/ti: to be dL!,.tJ't...i.bu:tt?.d .:d1Jt.ou9h a. va.'1.J..ety a 6 me.c.lw..ui.Um..\ hi. addA.� 
:t,wn to Clte.dU ltor1.it .. �. The emphM.i& J..Jt p1t.ov..i.clln9 c.a.-tego>U.c.al. 6u.ppoft:t 
wmd.d be. en a .�r,p •. ter1w.i.de a1i.a.l1J6AA o 6 ne.� a.nd ph..i.o>t..ltiu, a.lthou.gh tJie 
po-8'3.ib.<V..ty 06 1:t.dd/HUio.i.ltg ptt.i.DW.leh that may a66ect a. Umited vmmbell 



1. Il9$ourc:e requirawmts to support disd:-4vantq&d atuite;at2 would b@ con­

�ide�ed c.at�g@r1cal aupport tlult 1� rastri�ted to provi�ing �pecial ser­

v1i.cel� for di.H.dvent.ql!d atuda:At@ (e.a., counGel1L!g, tutori�h caret::?' 
gv.d.dance). Die&tdvMtcgsd etw:iamt Elupp1>t't vould bi/! .earmarked for «tach 
ccmooity college Clll.!tpUlll tbrouah a h�1ic grant ta fb:tld amow1t per cam­

pu.e) vith the rezllllden;· allocat� on •.:he b�sb of credit houu offered 
bw th� comnwity c@!1.a1e camµwi in tS'ie Hremedial-.ievelopment.E.\:\." and 
u.t\dult has:i.c @dwJJiCatiett (AIE) and ger..,rnl education.d tievalop-.�t (GED)n 
cat11.tgo?i$e (e®il 17. b�l«Wi). Befor1e uu:(}iving thi! ·.!unda ea:nwlrknd for 
dis&ivl.".ftttAged etiukmt support th'1l 1·;�ity colle;ie campus would 1M1ed 

· to obtain r.cca approvu of itat pra·}')cs6d plan for ,;roviding difHdvmtaged 
�tud@nt �ervie��. 

Thl...ii Jt.U.@wmenda.ticn �� tit�. CU.-6«/tent �!mf.M�Jtb. :{t1i� tB1�9 cLlo­
a�9...d �tl!Jlent 9Ms5W. Ht'i&OO.•Feli.� U Ewe.a tffe:i.6 llli.1.oCJLti.an o� rM.dit 
.Mwu, in :tJ.oo Ket@ ca.te.go.U.e.&: ��e r1ed.it::tl.-dtv,:!opmoita.!" road '"ABE/m.lJ", 
wh.f.dl Mt pt7JJl.t 06 geWf.d 4.(u.dU,�8' �tea.d 06 iw.k.i.ng tlrM attow.:.on en 

th€ �.U. 06 <:!J\ed.U: '1.ouu 4.n i'i.fi11� de.vw;imi� w.tli.u.c.t.wn � J.,f) 
done .in the � 6..i..��9 plftn. 

5. ftemource l'�qu�.rem.e�ts for pubHi: aen:vice Qct\.vitiea vould be baserl m 

h:KtJt:Ql'ical eK<��ndit:urec, illdjuat1/.id to rttflect budget yt!.lsr decidoea� l'lill-

1at�.v� to s�latti.ee and prices. Pe-riodically. the neoos and priorfthe 
for pv.ablic Hrviee worllld ba t'e"l'<.ISWed end nec�uary a\i'.ju.stmelftta wodd 
be refl@ete� .i31 teii&out'ce r�uh'!am&mte. 

9. E�ch U�cal yea� � an�lysis ,1,,�uld b0 mde of unit costs across fundili,\ 
�at�&crie� cm.d plus or l!lU\us u·�jun�nts wul1l b:e mnde if historical 

· comi:. tl:'end.!'J itt'i<llieffits mt ov&l' <bit uud�r ·commitm,\nt: of remources to the 
iund.in3 cattrt�Or."f. These adju11tmoote would b� reflected in resource re­
quir@mnt�i rmd in th� wsight('.t{ av@Tage 1.mi t ciY�te utilized in ettch fund­
mit; Cll.t.�sory me a b�sie fo!' -.'ii.stributing cred:f � hour grantt\. 

�eco1m1�tUi S avid 9 pelt 1ii..t the a.¥!4ly�cA o 6 Jt�..&!JWtc.e 11.e.qu.iAe.�en.a .to 
6�uuUi ovt .the nee& 06 W.tllLdWMl 4ttd pu.bU.c .\�.vi.ct dc,Uv .. U:A.lM .{Ji c.om­
muvi.Uy coUe.gu. White tl?UJ ha.ve 11.c -1ycder'Jl(1�t,i.t• . ..£111pavt on JteAOWl.c�. 1'.et1cdlte.,.. 
iwent4 � they w<.u prvur...t.t o.tfu,,e,tmertit.& :to be. !Md1:· � .6peci0ic. Meal> (Aihm 
the �eed i�� hi.�f,ied. 



Standa�d Loe.al Cont�b�J,ion �110!!, 

10� Stcmurd loctil contributlona uoW.d be. detemued to reflect stat'iWide 
�1lpectaticms ral�tive to tuition, local tax r�venU49 and o�h$r f��e�al, 
state and local rovenu�s. The toti.l st.uidard locul contributioa would 
b� the &W?.2 of 11 through 13 below. 

11. . The st4.Uldard local t!dtiau ccmtrib�ticm 'iK>uld be 20% of the 5t&tew.i�� 
wighted average inst.nctimuil coats for the budget year. No ttd.tio'1 

cont�ibutio� for e�Gd!t hours in Adult &leic Educgtion (Aia!) or Gen�ral 
!duca.tioZAal DaveloptMatt (GED) would b� included in the standard l@csl 
t�ti�n calculation. 

· 

The �.t paJt.t 06 thi4 .Jte.co�n utabtuhu a. � twLtltm 
cor�r: that .to btt&i!ti on 201 o� budquf!d .i;u;tlw.et.i.nMJ. c.o�u llld.hM 
th4n on the � .0."1.tlon �e {.l. e. p $13. 10 .iv!. FY' 10) u.tlti.z.ed .in .the. 
�vie 6� pt.M. The 4ftc.ond. paJLt 06 thAA 1tecomff£�n d.i­
�u t.he. ewvten.t e.xpt�n tsia.t tu.ltiDn be dWtged. 60.Ft et:.ecli.t lwu.u 
in the. : adult &u.i.c. �CJ1.ti,on. t ABE) f.Utd ge.ne.ttal wu.CAt.ion development 
f Gf!iJ ca.U.golf.y 06 wtlw.c.tion6 · 

. 

1he. �n 06 .t.u,i.Wn exp�n.6 6o>t ASE/GEO -i.mtJw.ct.ion exel.u.ck:.4 
«ppJLo�d.y 690. ODO M.ed-lt hoWKA 61tom .the ;ltand.M.d loea.l t:u,i.tWn c.on­
b...ibution. A .tl.U.ti-Drt JUJ.te 06 201 ct( budgeted unU coJJ:t 604 the JtemoA.n­
.ins ca.tegotli..� ot) .i.M.tJW.eti.tm. would have. yi..el.ded a $13. 15 Jta.te PM CJte­
di..t, iwVA g.lven the tevU. 06 i.n.Atituc.ti.onat co�t 601t thue catego,ue.s >te� 
c.cwmende.d by the. BHE .w FY' so. The fioUolu.i.ng table denwMtM.teii the 
tt"ec.t 06 tkl4 Jtecowmenda.Wm. .in f'Y' eo compMed to the p.Wt!edwt.e u.1>e.d 
ht de.ve.l.op-ln9 the. Bffc= � FV' 80 bn.Adgu Jtec.ommendo..ti.oM. 

T u.ltio tt '«Lte. 
Student c1tecllt ho� 

!_e.comm�nded P� 

Tui..ti..on IU!.te 
Stu.de;i.t CAWi..t. ltowu 

ABE/GEV 

$ 13.10 
. 69J,,P!!.! 

$9,039,000 

-o-
6"90 e 000 

-o-

0.thVt 
�o!Uru 

$ 13.10 
4.310£000 

$51,318,000 

$ 13. iS 
4,340,_00� 

$600US,OOO 

AU. 
Ca.tegoJtle4 

$ 13.10 
!ie010ifil 

$66, 411, DOD 

$ 11088 
S,010,000 

$60,225,00() 

Tlw.I., the !'let Jitt>u.lt 06 � >ie.commenda.t.i.on .i.o that :the. o� I.Deal. 
tu.Lti.on coJ'l.tlt,{.bu.t.fon wtJui.d have been app!tDu.ma.te.ty $6. 2 mil.U.on teA.& 
undelt tlte. R..ec.oinmende.d pi.alt 46 compaJted t.o tfte c.wv..e.n.t pla.vt. 
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12. The •tand4rd local tax cantribut!on vould be baaed on total aecruQd 
ta¥ revenues fer th� moat recent hietorical year, adju.st�d fer 
collection l�aaes, eosb flov cons1d@rctioue, and non-district charge­
backs. The 3rowth rote of Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV) for the 
past three.years for which actual data a�e av�ilable would be utilized 
to adjuet th9 at&tndard local tax contribution to the budget year. 
Equalization g�.inta (eee 22 and 23 below), provided to districts that 
are unable to ��t the standard tax contribution, woula be considered 
reveaue towards meeting the standard defined �hove. Adjustments to 
the £tandard t£J: ccntributiOlll would be made �hen necessary to compen� 
sate for statutory chang�s that affect tha local tax base. 

tw p;wcedutte U4� an e.s.ti.mite o' loc.a.t tax. Jte.venu.u hi .the bu.dge.-t IJeM 
&oJ\'. .the 1Jt4ndM.d t.ocal t£tlt c.oMJ:>Ubu..ti.ott. 8eca.u.4e total. a.1:.M.ue.d. .t.ax 1r.eve.-
nue..& a..ie. &l�ktty kigheA. :than tfte amoun.t u..tiUze.d &o.1t-thtZ. '4tanda!Ld .ta.lt 
contM.bu.tlovt in tfte. c.wtli.ent �.bta.ri<'..irlg pl.AA f,i. e. 3 �ed by rruUi.p.ty­
� .tltf. m,..d,itut tax. IW.tt by the 4.tat£W.lde fAV) , thi.6 1tecomendat.i..on would 
�cuue. -thf. l;:t.4ndtvu.i .f.ocat. t4x co�n. ThM d.<.UeJt.ence. IAJOui.d 
lwtve. 1uu1id.ted .Ut an npp!r,.tnt�ety $1 • t .-...i.lU.on gitea.telt 4� l..c<:Al. 
ta� con.:tJvi.bu.tl..on .t.ho.n :the. p.ttoc.edu.\e. wtlUzed .&t de.vel.Dy.M,ng �e FV' 80 
budget 1te.connw.da.ticm4. . 

The ptoc.e.dlJ!le ·'te.c.ormiutded 6oJr. p.io j e.eting 0utwte .tiu: Jz.euuue.4 �ub4.titu.tel; 
rut h.iAto11�y. e.6�hed JVt.b:d 6M. p1r.o j e.c:U.01U:1 . developed eatt.h IJe.aA. 
by llto.i'.e a.ge.nc.y ·l:tA.{)d. The. di.66.i.cu.U.y o& ma.iUng a.c.ewta.te p!Wje.c:tionJJ 
ha4 t.Jteatw « nwnbe1t o� pJtOblfJJk\ .i.n the budget pPLOcu.&. The u.&e. o' 4 

known g11.owth 6aetoltr up-da.ttu1 a.nrw..al.ly, w.UI.. p.wv.U.e. a. 6el6-COM..ec.ting, 
>r.�a.Mtiabty a.c.cWtate u..tima.te o& 6utw'l.e Jte.verdte.6. The. aveJLage 4WW4l 
91Wwth JW..te. bl. EAV 6oJt .tlut pa.o.t .th!tee fJetz/1..6 htu been 1%. Although t.hi.J, 
.ta.t¢ .la IU.ghvt :tlia.n the g1towth llA.te plf.Ojeeted 4.n the. BNE' � FY' 80 .budget . 

.te.c.ome.nda.tiorl!<I\ f.t. e., 't J, mo.ll.e. Jtec.e.n.t .ln6o;Y..ma.twn .oagguto :tha,t the. 
11 91Ww.t.h Jutte woul.tl. httve been a be.Ue;t eA-ti .. ma.te. The u.6e 06 a. 71 
g1towth .we wotdd luwe .te.su.lted .ln « �tandaltd f.oc.ai. .tax cos'it .. t.i.bu .. t.Um :that 
tw.J abou.t $5. ft mlUimt h.igheA t.M.n that u.t<.tized .ln the. SHE FY' 80 1tecom- · 

mendoilon..o. · · 

F.'f.om .ti.me. :to -Ume tecWc.al a.dj�tmtltU �IJ be nec.eMM!/ to 1te.6tect �ta­
tu.toJuJ clw.ngcJ .U1. the toe.al tax ba.6e &uc.h tU :the �" 06 the c.olt­
po.tu.-tc pM.&cma.t p!tope.'Lty f.:ax.. Thue adju.IJ.t:mtJt-t& would be ma.de wi...tk.ut 
.tJa: p!F..oc.edlVt.al. a.nd. pki..to�ophicd 6>1.aMewo-tk 13pec:i 6.i.ed a.bove� bu.:t the 
tc.cluuc.al. de.:ta..i.JA woui.d depend upon the. �peu6-ic. �t:at..ut(Jlt':f ciuw.ge.&. 

ll. n1e st'.andard local contribution fr.o:n other etate, federal and local 
revenues would be a �erce�ta3a of total resource requirements; thie 
p�rcentage eo be determined annually ba.$1?Jd on the total revenues a.c-­

tuslly r·eceived from other 8t,ue9 fedtlral and lrJcal sources it'! the 
yes� of the unit cost study thQt is utilized to estimate reaource 

re11 u:!:remen ts. 



The. � tltJuu.t o' tA,U JtU.�n .U to iM.t.a.bLUh 4 �ttuulaJUJ. 
pMc.e.n'4ge. o& l\t!.t.\Otf.IU;tt .tte.qu.iJt.� to be aund� � �c.d.taneou.6 
.6tdt, toe«l, aJUi. aedeAdlt lttVtRU�. Th.t pe.tcVLtagtA u.iied alte. btued 
«(Ant pa.&t u,pw'u.ce. C�, 4l!etual ltJCJ'J.l plUJjt.et.J.cM 06 lt£Venu.tU 
'1«.om :tht..6t 40tutce6 ha.vt beu MAtA. Tlr.e. CUJUt� pttnc�e. c.1t.ea.t'U the. 
po4.S� � p1e.t1je.cte.d. � .in th�e. Jteve;we.A CfJuld be. gJtea.tt.Jt · 

tlro.n the pif,OJtcted 9Jt.0Wth ol .it.uowtce JteqrMll.eme;iU. Tluu, a. g1tea.te1t 
�ha!t.e. 06 .tltt tDtu.t Jt�vM«eA mu.lJJ. bL budgeted 6,tcm .thue �ofUW.e.a than 
.to ILt'� ht the c.C4t 4� �td to u.tiaate JLe.60� Jteq��$ 

ln e"e..et� t.8WA .tuo�et ht;l..th, the. peJteen.ttfge. �MM the.u. 1t.e.ve­

mtU COM..fmtt at the teve.t lt£4!e.cttd .in IU!Ctm.'t upeM..e.nce.. Tit.U w.i,.U 
4&60.\t .tJ�t WLU4wtl 9� 4.lf. the.A� 1!tVtlMte4 � not �ub-6.tltuU aO!t. 
tJthtJt �Wt.CU DG dunf.U. 

14� DAVTE grants wo�ld not be included 1n the otendard local contributioc. 
but would � con�ide�ed categoricml support t.hst i� applied to the 
vocati01MJ.l-technieal l!l:'®dit bour grant categortas (i.�a, the busine6s� 
technical and health eategori� - see 20 b0low). 

150 State Board of &dut!!atim& (S�I) gr��ts for ABE/Gm> instructicm would 
ll'iot be W.clu.ded in t11e atand•rd local contribution but wouJ.d be con­
sidered ca.tegoricgl suppo-rt t!Miit is �pplied to the ABE/GED credit: hour 
sraut cmteg�ey (oee 21 b�low). 

Th.l.6 p.;.oetdwt.e d.i.64eM 6JtaM .tlu:t.t u.tltized. .i.n the CWl;tW '�chig pttm. 
wkieh. .(JictwJ,fM SBE g� 601C. A.SE/GEO .iM.b'wc.tion i.n the 4tJuuilMJ:l con­

.tlLibu.t.i.on 6fUlm o.tJr.V... �t4;te,� 6tdt!ta.£ 4luf local 4CU.llC�. T#!,U JteconmlUada­
Uon wout:d �p.ty thue g1tcm.t6 to the AS'!fI/Gf:fJ c.a.tego1t.y onty .in a. l'M.i'IJt.M. 
.tha.t .U; COM�tva:t �tk the. pirOCtdwt� tdUA.ze.d fioJt OAVTE ,glla.n.tA. 

Credit Hour Grants 
l -J#MINL -

16. Grant� t.o support i�a�ructicm vould be distributed on tbe bae1o of cre­

dit ho�rs. 

17. Geati!ral Studies would be split into three ntaw categories: (1) remedial/ 
dsvelopmental� (2) Adult Basic Education (ABE)iGenaral Educational 

. O!i!velop�nt (GED). and (3) all other general studies - making a total 
of i credit hour grant categories. Credit ho�rs associated with 
voe�tional skill$ that are currently inclutled in general studies 



wuld be atui1pod. -to A wca.tioul•toelmtcal cateao11 (1.,e. , business 3 

technical o� hoalth).vhlll& ap;roprioce. 

ti. Th@ C'fMit hour Slr&W.t SlOU!lt to bG di.fitr1!mti&d to tUlCb categO!')' WOlsld 
�ual tot�l reaolllrce ·r�u:g--.u per credit �Jr adjumted fo&:· c•te­
g@rie<al aupport piar cred:U: hir.nar (giae 19 P 20 � 21 belw) oiDtUll the 
total atadmrci low COilU:rihuU.oa per crcsl:f.t hour (eee U. through l.3 
�9«t). 

19. Di�t.tged et�t arO&lt� �d not be d19tri�ut� th��ugh the . 

c�enltt boU£'t ;rue •chm:Um, but ti0uld b� uZ"tUrked for @mcb �ity 
collese U.i!pum tbi-ov.;g'b tM &U.ocat�-a cf a bu1c grant (a fixed $m0unt
for ttlieh �ws) with the l'�l!lder of I'aecurc• requirements for: di3"' 
advmU:&Sed studemts allocated oo tho basis of credit hours in the re­
�ial-dev@lopifl!mtal aud th� All/G!D eateioriefi (�ee 1 abo�). Since 
recur�ins disaaiw&tata3ed $tUdent grant regourcee are inclmi�d in hi�tori­
Cci.l twit cost� it vill ba neceso�ry to apply 2n adjuataent for thia 
rficurl'ing amoat to uch !!!'i:'odit hcut' grant category. 

20� '?he �%.mt of DAV'l'E grants vould be de�ucted fron the c?edit hour grant 
IIDJllOl.ll'ltm di�tributed to the corr��pO'.!Mling business. tec!ulica.l or health 
�111tegcrr:ties. 

21. Tl'fi� lillOOOt of SBE 31:1.mts fo'g OE/Giro pr:ogrmm 11.rould be d@ducted froa tbe 
cr�it ho�r �r�t �<mtttg di3tributed to the AB!/G'ED c�tegory. However. 
uo local tt.;U;if.)n cot1tributicm.s would be applied to the ABE/GJID category. 

Tfi..e 004{£. app.Madt 06 the MeAlt Uwwr. gMnt �,i.(1n .IA M� �e.d 
bg tfiue llt�encia.tlon49 but. the c.Mngu mule bi the. gene.tal tttw:Uu 
c.CLtflBM.y. tlte e.xcluAJ.Dn o� i'JJ.i.th.m 601t ABE/Gf.1) �.t:w.eti.on, and the 
a.ppUca,UoV( o' SBE .tttve.nu.e6 4.tlrA..t:.tt.11 to the /\Fif/Gtf) c.ai:egolty all a.'6e.c.t 
the d.i4.t;ti,.{bu.:ti.J:Jn _o 6 6und.J. 'OIL MtdA.J:. lwUA Qli.lWh • 

The ti!.et'.w1t a.moMt o 6 the Cit.edit howr.. glU!Jtt .in to.di ca.teg<Jiiy WtJu.i.d 4!60 
be aUe.aed by the dmOunt Ci 6 euppo/Vt pMv.id.e.d 6oJL Cil.tJ1.90tV.c.ai. rte.f.d.o fMl.d. 
the 1r.iettm by whi.ch 6uch 6�ppoJLt 4..6 d.Ut!t.ibute.d (<.\ee 6 above) o 

. 

The 60Ubt.1.t.ing ta.b.f!.e Ul.ti.H'Aa.te.4 the .impac,t 06 .the d-.tmgUi :tD �e, g@u!lLtd 
.;.tu.d.i.e.1; ca.tego.1ty on CJi. e.d.it lwWt 9� • 1 t. .iA hnpoJtt.t.m:t to -6.t'ltU.6 thttt 
tkih table �ho-� ;the .1telaUve. afi6ec.U oi) the ,ieccmmt.Med l.!�Uj) w;:t 
J.:he a.b4Ql.ut£. a.moem;i; om'J't°gJtant unde.Jt the pJtOpo�ed plttn. foll. C.CM-
pa/U4on pultpo�u the. g>..ant.Ai we.Jte a.6'6wned to e.qual the tota! Jte.conMe.n.de.d· 
by the IBHE 60.rt 'FY1980. No c.a.tegoJUc.al aA..d o:thvr. tho.rt SBE/VAVf'f 1te.­
ven.ue.6 -iA a.6.&Wlled. 
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1�4 LU4 1BHE 
. PJUJjf.d.f.d SSE/ fa" and _Otf.Jl,U, Reconnemle.d 

fVHIO �vn le.64 Othe!t Ha Ult Oted.lt HdUJt 
U5!it Co4t � Tu.ltion fle.venuu � Glu&n.t .in FY' B 0 

- - - --

� ·$ 61.,H $ ..... $ 13.75 $ 29.18 $ 25.16 $ 26.60 

IY.4-litU-4 61.95 4.04 U!.75 n. ra 14.93 16.BD 

T�t. 15,11 8.tll 13.1$ 29.U 24.16 25.86 

H'-41...th 97.!J 13.46 13.1S VJ.1B '' .42 42.18 

Nt.emed.itJ.I../ 
Ve.ve.tc�e.ntal $5. 39 U.75 29. 11 12.46 6.61 

ASEIGEV 43.19 6.07 29.l& B.54 6.61 

Gcnt!i� 
st:uJ.lu 51 .01 u. 75 29. 11 ·8.14 6.61 

AU ca:tego.'f.#leJM $ 65.34 $ 5.16 $ 11.81 $ 29. 18 $21.13 $ 2l. 13 

!9.,'!!.,�i2ation Gr&n� 

i2. Any district vhose "local tax ability" per in.-..district rm fall• below 
.rm 16eqU£li:i::attorJi. thrfl!iihold0 \ilmJld 't'eCeive an equalfa�tion grant per in"' 
diF>tt'ict: F!E equal to the dif fereoce between these two amounts. "Local 
ts:1t !i1bility" per in-district F'l'£ would be the district's most recent 

ac�Mal EAV per in-di�trict FTE multiplied by the standard tax rate (i.e., 
the accrued statewide ta.� revenue for the most recent historical y�ar 
divided by the mast recent etatewlde EAV). The "equalbaUon threshold" 
would be the accrued st.atewide t.az: revea.ue for the gaost r�cent histori-

' 
cal year di�ided by the state�ide in-district FTE for the most.recent 
year. 

ihi� 4e.commerula.tunt .U. di..® 6eJtent 6Jtm the. equ.aU.za.t.Um. 6oJt.mu.la rued .&! 
.the FV1980 lBffE 1teco�.ionA -UL tiJJule. 1:.upecb: 

eti The 4;t.a.11dMd ta.x IULte .U l>Med u.pon :the 4-t.a:tew.ide. wt!A,glited a.veJUtge 
(now 1'1.3fl ie.a.theJt :than. the me,d,ia,n (now 19.0�l. TIU.6 c.hange ,in 
bM.i.c tax IUlte wcu..f.d .i.nClletUe e.qu.a.UzaJ;.lon by a.ppJto-x...UJta.:tely $300f 000. 



bJ 

I 

AD.y t.tillltrict whome ·ta r�te fl!lilla belov the stamard·._t.lrl.X rate· (a.ee 22 
�OV8) i!nd lllhc=c t�iti@@ per � e�a 20% of the diatr1et'e instrtic­
ti�l eost p�r FnC �uld recoiva al\ aquali�etion grant equal to 50 per­
cent of the �unt pGr tn�diot�ict Fl'! needed to raise the oietrict's 
moat recent EA.V mtlltiplied by the district's ta� rate plus any equaliza­
tion gruts (calcul&tcad \lnder 22 4Qbevc) up t� the 2<'p,iali�ation tb:reshold. 

TIWA '"��n p;wv.idu, Ml.& o& tM. a!i'Wwtt Ke.eded by � who 
CAM.Ot 1:.uek .CU e.qud.u:�n th;w,ho.td btCAf.Ult ·06 a. �.� .t4x lWi:e 
below the. .!.tAtt 4�. Appli.o� .6.ix di.&� WDtdti. Jtece-ive 
.thue. 9.IUU"'...U.. The. toJtaL C.04.:t WDuld be. betwe,ttn $1. 0 amt $1. 5 mllti.Dn 
cmdv: t!tW'..f.At condltioff4. 

a ·l 
• .. ..  

24. O».c� an ap�r@pri&tion bill for �unity colleges h� beSll passed by the 
Genorl!!l Aae&bly anct oip.ed by ta Governor a di�tribut1oo would be madei 
t� ccaJmt.m.ity collage diattict• utilizing data from th� preceding yGa&r. 
The m agn·@U.mt& utilized in resource rti.iquiremenu calculations (aee 

. 4 abov(!) would b� the i>uis for thia diBtributiou. The entire apprcpria.­
don wuld be d11'tdbute."1D wt pGy11mts. would contilt.ue to be made on 11 

quaTterly ba�is. 
· 

rw ���n � no � mi .te.ooWtee 1te.qt.W�. c� 
ccl..tqu W!tul.d bow tlteilt levd �n 4.f'.4te. 4UJ'PfJ"'..t wity .in th� &UC!ll yeaJL. 

!W'!f!!' '1'uition,..Jlubei4L 

· 25. The T&�geted T�1ition Sv.b•idy progrm propO(!<l:il. by th11 Ulinoifl Cowcil of 

Co1%l>U1.mity College Presidents 8hould b& considered in t�e broader context 
of the noard of Higher Education's study of Student Access and Choice. 
The Co!!mittee to Study Community College Finance urges favorable c.onsidera-
tlon of thilJ proposal. 

· 



Illinois Community College Board 

COMPARISON OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUNDING PLANS FOR FY1980 

FY1980 Appropriations 
(Approved by the General Assembly 

and the Governor) 

Enrollment Projections 

State Appropriations for Apportionment Grants: 
Credit Hour Grants 
Equalization Grants 
Disadvantaged Student Grants 

Total State Appropriations for Apportionment 
Grants 

Other Resou'rce Requirements: 
Student Tuition/Fees 
Local Tax Contribution (18¢ for Instruction) 
Local Tax Contribution (1¢ for Public Services) 
Local Tax Contribution (19.3¢ for Inst• & Pub.Serv.) 
Other Local Revenue (Public Service?) 
IOE & Other State Revenue (Instruction?) 
IOE Revenue (ABF./GED} _ 

Federal Revenue (Instruction?) 
Other Federal Revenue (Public Services?) 
Other Federal, State and Local Revenue for Instruction 
Other Federal, State & Local Revenue for Public Serv. 
Other State Categorical Support to Conununity 

Colleges Through ICCB 
DAVTE Vocational-Technical Grants 

Total Other Resource Requirements 

Total Resource Requirements (State Apportio�ent 
Grants and Other Resource Requirements) 

Average Credit Hour Grant Rates: 
Baccalaureate 
Business-Occupational 
Tecnical-Occupational 
Health-Occupational 
General Studies 

·Remedial-Developmental 
ABE/GED/ESL 
Other General Studies 

Total Average Credit Hour Grant 

cm: az 

Revised 8/17/79 

167,000 FTE 

$103,252,400 
17,200,000 

4,700,000 
$125, 152,400 

$ 65,631,000 
93,742,000 

6,349,000 

s.246.ooo 
10.608,000 

23,029,700 
583.300 
-- I 

11,800,000 ; 
$219.989.000 

$345,141,400 

$26.01 
16.39 
25.22 
41. 73 

6.45 

$20:61 

FY1980 
Proposed New IBHE 

Connnittee Plan 

167,000 FTE 

$107,386,013 
20,360,796 

4,700,000 
$132,446,809 

$ 58,852,221 

98,097,009 

4,157,942 

29.244.099 
10,145,468 

400,000 
11,800,000 

$212,696,739 

$345,143,548 

$26.01 
15.24 
24.85 
41.24 

12.83 
8.85 
8.55 

$21.47 

� .· 



Illinois C0111lllunity College Board 

COMPARISON OF OLD FUNDING PLAN WITH NEW FUNDING PLAN DURING A FIVE-YEAR 
PERIOD USING THREE DIFFERENT ENROLIMENT ASSUMPTIONS 

Steady Enrollment * 

FY1980 FY1985 
Old Plan New Plan Old Plan New Plan 

Annual FTE 161,600 161,600 161,600 161,600 

Total Credit Hour Grants $95,828,279 $102,219,810 $154,048,369 $155, 244, 018 

Equalization **** 16,201,700 20,360,796 24,177,446 25,924,031 

Disadvantaged Student Grants $ 5,ooo,ooo $ 5,000,000 $ 7 ,012,800 $ 7,012,800 

Credit Hour Grant Rates: 

Baccalaureate $25.41 $25.75 $39.93 $38.65 
Business Occupat ional 15.30 14.78 25.41 22.85 
Technical Occupational 24.30 24.39 38.82 37.15 
Health Occupational 41.17 40.82 63.80 61.45 
Remedial/Developmental 12.44 19.22 
ABE/GED 8.22 13.46 
Other General Studies 8.12 12,90 I 
General Studies (One Category) 5.17 10.37 

Total/Average Rate $19. 77 $21. 08 $31. 78 $32.02 

* During steady enrollments Unit Cost was assumed to increase 8% annually. 
** During declining enrollments Unit Cost was assumed to increase 10% annually. 

*** During increasing enrollments Unit Cost was assumed to increase 6% annually. 

Annual 3% ** 

Enrollment Decrease 
FY1985 

Old Plan New Plan 

134,608 134,608 

$135,628,828 $131, 792,585 

22,750,176 24,393,569 

$ 7 ,012,800 $ 7,012,800 

$42.97 $40.44 
26.21 22.32 
40.67 37.76 
67.85 64.24 

18. 71. 
11.35 
11.68 

9.96 

$33.59 $32.64 

**** Assumes equalization based on EAV reduced forcCJtllorat� personal property tax in future years. 
All plans assume an annual increase of TZ for EAV or local taxes. 

jac 
8/17/79 

Annual 3% *** 

Enrollment Increase 
FY1985 

Old Plan New Plan 

192,958 192,958 

. $169,831,513 $178,420,282 

25,650,191· 27,503,293 

$ 7,012,800 $ 7,012,800 

$36.42 $36.46 
23.81 22.70 
36.17 35.81 
59.01 58.02 

19.07 
14.56 
13.43 

9.99 

$29.34 $30.82 

.. 
! 



BILLS PAYABLE 

August 23, 1979 

EDUCA'l�IONAI, FOND 

SVC PAYROLL FUND '7-15-79 Payroll 

.0-800-514-04 
.0-711-543 
.0-800-530-01 

�G-000-543 
;0-000-54.4-01 
. 0-100-530 
12-000-546 
.0-81.5-543 
:0-000-544-01 
!0-000-545 
•5-000-530 
12-000-521 

•2-000-585-0l 
12-000-521 

ILL. VALLE.'Y COMM. HOSPITAL 
N.A.A.C.L.S. 
AM MULTIGRAPHICS 
CAPITOL PUBLICATIONS 
CO�h�ITTEE FOR ECONOMIC DEVEL • 

A.B. DICK 
I.C.C.T.A. 
MCGREGOR MAGAZINE AGENCY 

x x x 

MOODYS INVESTORS SERVICE 
NATIONAL COMPUTER SYSTE!'lS 
PRUDENTIAL INS. CO. 
SVC PAYROLL FUND 
HOERNER EQUIP. CO. 

PRUDENTIAL INS. CO. 
SVC PAYROLL FUJ:ID 
SVC INSURANCE FUND 

O,ol5.:i43.•.:>co»c:; · ADDIS@N ·t11ESL�V'�lJiL Cij 
3,000,547.00 AMri@Y NEWS '. 
1, 0 0 0, 5 41.0 O . A A C R A .g . · 

8. 0 0 o. 5 4 1.0 0 x x 

Salaries 
Fees 
Maint. Contr. 
Subscr. 

Supplies 
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Bulk mailing acct. 
Service 
Supplies 
addtl to #•1753 

110 .. <Hfr-543 
llO-BlS-543 
270-000-544 

192-000�·544 
110-813·-550 
182-000-550 

138-000-544 
138-.. 000-544 
138-000·-550 
192-·000-544 
110-418�·543 
192'.�G00· .. 544 

192·0·000-544 

110-712-543 

U0-815-543 

271-000-530 

H0-511-543 

110·-813-550 

192-000··54,4 

l.10-812-541-01 
1 .. 38·�000-544 
138.-·000-541 
l.3800000-549 

ll0-316-543 

Divo of Boiler & Pressure Safety Se4--vice 
Art in America · 

Susan D:bcon 

United Paxcel ServicEi 

Curriculum Puhl Cleal'.·in9 
Carroll Co. FAir Assn. 
M.A.S.FoA.Ao 
Leona Grossman 
Avon Rc.oks 
Susan Dixon 
G.c.s. Servic:e 
lt'at.her David Engba.rth 

Helen Cho 

Hse.. 

i.7 6-·000-·575 

ll0-711··5·B 
.3B·-000·•6iJJ9 

1.38·-CJOO-S.49 
c20�·000-544-0l 
l9l·�000-550 

�91-000-550 
l.92-000-544 
Ll0··712-St1.3 
�10-713-543 

Illo He.gional Library Council 
A.CoC.T. 
Detroit Plaza Hotel 
United Parcel Service 
Janet Kime 

o n 

EDUCA'l'IONA!, FUND 

BUILDING FUND 

1alance .:tn fund - 15�6 � 31' 
>isb\ll"St».ments - 1437. 69 
�otal in fund. - -- 3(524: 00 

' f 

� - . . ( ., . .  

Supplies 
Comm. Ed. Clerir.:al 
Send.ca 
Supplh�s 
Recruitlnent 
Membex.·ship 

LPN G:r:aduai.tion 
Suppl:!.es 
Phone culls 
Repairs 
LPN Grad. speaker 

" " pianist 

S1;.pplies 

Conference-Pr.escott 
" 

Serv.i.ce 
Supplies 

" a 

1,425.52 

12.17 

" 

17.45 

l.7.45 

$ -20.00 
4.753 10.00 
4754 8.17 

4755 �5.00 

4756 35.00 

4757 28000 

4758 73.60 

4759 35000 
4760 403.40 

4761 6.11 

4762 25.00 

4763 100.00 
·!764 2.00 

4765 91.40 
4766 4.7.5 

4767 4.00 

4768 38.00 

4769 40000 

4770 6.72 

4771 14.95 

4772 50.00 

4773 15.00 

4774 83.03 

4775 2.50 

4776 6.69 

4777 38047 
4778 25.00 
4'779 2.5.00 

4780 50.00 

4781 125.00 
4782 49.00 

4783 2.00 

4784 34090 

$1�437.69 



APPROVED BY £��' 
��-·- --

PRESiDENT 

��R� 
. .  DATE_·...;..;.... __ _ 



!'lonth �!:nde<l_JuJ.y 31, _ _!979 

:'.ATIONAL ltOND 

ance on Hand July 1, 1979 

tl Available 

mrsements: 
--------

Accounts Receivable 
Taxes 
Charge-Back F8venue 
State Apportionment-Spring 
ICCB Equaliza�ion. 
Voe. 'l'ech. Educ.·-Regular. 
Federal Work study 
other Federal Funds 
'i'ranscript Fees 
Other fu::venue 
Expenditure Credits 

Expenses for July 
Repay Working Cash 

nee on Hand July 31. 1979 

mce on Hand July 1, 1979 

,1 Available 

iursements; 

Taxes 
Misc. Revenue 
Expenditure Credits 

Expenses for July 

mca on Hand July 3le 1979 

14.00 
10,490.05 

289.20 

269,463.94 

34.76 

301f1'.J9.00 

8,607.69 

l ,6'.12 .85 

JF;;.00 
168.10 

_J4,?_2� 

240,675.58 
_15,0� 

2 ,\S23. 37 
39.SG 

165. 7·1 

$ 315,049.05 

346,520_�1 

$ 661,569.16 

255�675.� 

$ 405,893.58 

$ 89,659.40 

2,828.61 

$ 92,488.01 

.. �.s,��--u . 

$ _63 t 531:_:..§£._ 



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National Bank 

.aalance on Hand July 1, 1979 

Facilities Revenue 

Total Available 

Disbursei."'llents: 
Expenses for July 

·Balance on Hand J11ly 31, 1979 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Harris Trust 

·Balance on Hand July 1, 1979 

R;,�ceipts� 

Disbursement.a: 

Balance on Hand July 31, 1979 

"01'1D Al\"D IN'rEREST # 1 

Salance on Hand July 1� 1979 

Receipts:_ 
Taxes 

Interest on Investments 

.rotal Available 

)isbursements; 
Investments 

?alance on Hand July 31, 1979 

�OND AND INTEREST #2 

�alance on Hand July 1, 1979 

Receipts: 

)isbu:r:sements: 

�alance on Hand July 31, 1979 

3,846.81 

_?��-!-

$ 43,220.53 

$ 48,245.53 

!2,:492.73 

$ 35,752.80 

$ 6,811. 09 

-o-

-o� 

$ __ 6,811. 09 

$ 98,213.35 

$102,286.82 

$ 2 ,191. 90 

-o-

-o-



i'ORKING CASH FUND 
..... _____ .. 

ala.nee o.n Hand July 1, 1979 

1.ece_!pt� 

>isbursernents: 

1alance on Hand July 31, 1979 
I 

USORANCE FUND 

1alance on Hand July J., J.979 

'.!'axes 

�otal Availa.ble 

•isbursements: 

Exferises for July 

alance on Hand July 31, 1979 

:ertificate of Deposit 
:ertificate of Deposit 

-:ertificate of Deposit 
'ime-Open Deposit 
•ime-Open Deposit 
ime-Open Deposit 
'ertificate of Deposit 
:ertiflcate of Deposit 
·ertificate of Deposit 
ime-Open Deposit 
:ertificate of Depo�dt 
:ertificate of Deposit 

FUNDS INVESTED 
--·------

B & I #1 

s & c 
Working Cash 
B & I #2 
s & c 
B ,. I 41:1 Cl 

s f; c 
B & I #l 
s & c 
s F': c 
Wo2Jdng Cash 
s � c 

11-20-79 
B-17�79 

7 .• 13 .• 79 

5-28-80 

1.1-19-·'!9 

12-15-79 
5-28··80 
7-28•Q"/9 

$ 16,282.20 

-o-

$ _1:._6, 282. 20 

$ 31,5S3.95 

1'74.77 

$ 31,728.72 

23,194.00 

$ a I 5 34_:_?3. __ 

------

$ 1341470.0l 
110,133.80 

217,652.24 

24,828.35 

J.00,000.00 

113,250.80 
52,403.48 

45,000.00 
206,520.56 

100,000.00 

285,817.28 

201, 730. 71 

$1,591,807.23 



Cash in Bank #1 o " 

Cash in Bank 02 • • • o 

Notes R.eceivable #1 • 

Notes Receivable #2 

Ftmd Equity 1fl 

Fund Equ:t 'ty 112 

INCOME. " 

----
SAUK V AlJ.J?.Y 

--�----
COl.I.EG!.!: 

-�-.. 

S'I"lIDENT 1 ... 
_ ... _ 

0..!U� 
... __ 

FL'ND 
_ 

Perio.!!. 
.. !�:���-]/31/79 

0 0 C 0 0 0 1.) �  

Q ,p 0 c 

'° 0 0 ¢ 

EXPENSES. " o o o o o o o o o o o r.ti ·:I 0 "1 o u o o  

NET PROF'I'! .. C O Q • 0 l) 9 C U <)  

• $ 13.43 
19L3l 

l,641087 
538.00 

$2,3�4."[[ 

a $1,655.30 

729.'.H 
$2 ::HMt. 61 
..-..,-.-'-'---� 
______ _,,,_.,.,� .. 

NON'E 



Cash. on lland • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6 • 

Wo·rkstli.dy Awaz·ds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1979-80 • 

Work.study Awards Capital 1979··80 • • • . 

Workstudy Awa�ds Paid 1979-80 • • • • •  

E.O.G. Funds Receivable from. Fed. "Gov. 1979--·80 • 

Initial E.O.G. Aw;;,.rds Capital l979-80 • •  

Initial E.O.G. Awards Paid 1979···80 • • • 

Renewal E.O.G. lu�ards Capital 1979-SO • •  

Ren�wal E.O.G. Awards Paid 1979�80 • • •  

Basic E.O.G. Ar..ra:c<ls Rec. from Fed. Gov .. 1979-flO. 
Basic E.O.G. Awards Capital 1979-80. 
Basic E.O.G.Awa:rds Paid 1979-·80. • • 

Inactive Rederal Grants • • , • • • • • 

. 

. . 

0 

. 

. 

. 

. 

� 

.0 $ 59J91.83 
1 u. �645.00 

• 

0 7 � '!4!�.65 
69 ,951+.00· 

-o-

. 

�o-

0 174,l·,04 . oo 

. -o-

"--�·6�..!-�L 

$1269645.00 

l}O� 136.00 

29,818000 

1.74�404.00 

2.l?LJ_!9.1 • oo l�.?Ji oo].::.QQ 



ASSETSg 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

_Period _Ending 7-31-79 

BAJ .. ANCE SHEET 

Cash i{·� na!lk 0 • 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 ., 0 f> •. O 0 • .o,",o • Q 0 • 0 0 I> 0 0 0 • •  0 0 Q • 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0. • 

Petty Cash o o o o .  '(I o o "  • o o o o .. c o o * (� • o. o o • o � • t> ... o ., o a .  o • • • � • • •  

Investments 0 • Q r.I G I:) . .. . 0 0 0 0 0 0 o' 0 • c 0 � 0 D 0 0 (I 0 0 • • • • • 0 0 .o 0 • •  c • 0 • 

Accounts Receivable - Educational Fund o o • • • • • • • • • • • • • o 

Inven1:�1r:i1 6-.,30-79 o .  o o c � o • • • •  Ii> e • o .,  o o • o o Cl o • • •  a o • o o • Cl o o o 

LIABILITIES .Arm NET WORT"tl: 

$ 16,419.05 
500.00 

50,644.64 
197.58 

56,357.18 
$124',_118.4� 

Accounts Payable - Studemt Activi.ties Fund • •  o • • • • • • • • • $ 408.00 

Fund Equity • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  $182,118.61 
Net Loss o • • • · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  (58,408.16) • • o o t> • • o O • Q • O O G  

P R 0 F I T A N D L 0 S S 

INCOME� ----

Textbook Sa.le"-'· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 
Suppl:l.es Salea • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Miscellaneous Sales • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Paperback Sales • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Used Book Sales • • • o • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Sales ·.r�1:;� Collected " • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Other In(.:ome o o • o o • o • o o .. .  " Cl " • c o • •  o 

Investment Income o • O C11 e • • e o 11 • 0 0 0 • • 

EXPENSES: 

327024 
(105.18) 

261.84 
120.05 
562.00 
262.04 

6.00 
-o-

Textbook Purchases • • • • • • • • • • • • • • c
· $55,247.23 

Supplies Purchases • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • · 2,574 • .34 
Miscellaneous Purchases · · �· · · · · · ·  539.15 
Paperback Purchases • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 126.99 
Used Book Purchases • • • • • • • • • • • • • .• �o-

Sales Tax Paid. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Salaries and Wages • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Transportation Charges • • • • • • • • • • • 

Supply Expense • • • • • .• • . • • • • • • .• • • • •  

Equipment • o o Q • • • •  'O • c " • •  a • o • • • • •  o o 

Travel • o • •  JOJ e • o c:. Cl o ,. ., o • o • • •  c "' • Ii> " o • •  

Tele.phone • • • •  " • • •  o ft • • • •  ., • •  o o • • • • • 

( 615. 66) 
998.68 
836.19 
134.67 
-o-
-o-
-0-

Dues and Subscriptions • • • • • • • • • • • 
·�O ... 

Other Expense • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Over and Under • • • • • • • • • •  o • • • •. • • • •  

Bad Checks .. ..  o • • • • " • • •  4 o r;) " • o • •  " � .. .  

-o:.. 

0 . 56 
-o-

----

NET LOSS on a cash basis wi.thout regard to inventory 1or 

12:' ,710.45 
$1241118.�5 

$ 1,433.99 

$ 59,84_?• 15 

accounts payable • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • . • • • •  � . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . .  ·�-�.Q!!: .. 1.§2. 



__ 
RESTRICTED 

,. .. __ _..., _______ 
PURPOSES I>"mm 

_,,_.., 

Balance on Hand - June 30, 1979 

July Receipts 

J. v. #6 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAIMBLE DURING .JULY 

C�eh Disbursements for July 

Balance on Hand � July 31, 1979 

. ----� 
STA'fF;MENT OF 

.. ..  
INCOl'.!E 

--
& EXPENSE 

..
STITD�'NT 

... -- ·-
ACTIVITIES 

$103,871.92 

(50�00) 

_31299l�.22 

$1_052859.,;g_ 
--·-"·--

_AC_.'!t._IY.�.----·--------·--------_J!l10!m!__ 
, 

Comprehensi '!re Fee Income 
Athletic IncoTil.e 
Drruna Income 
Student Activity Income 
Student Newspaper Income 
Film I'Kll.come 
Cash Ov�r & Under 
Other Income - Student Activity Fund Only 

TOTAL INCOME 

BUDGET 

Athletic Expense $15�231.00 
Cheerleaders & Pon Pom Expense 
Speech Activities/Readers Theatre 
Drama. E�pense 

370.00 
3�600.00 
2,400.00 
2,"150.00 Music Expense 

Stud2nt Activity E::q>ense 
Student Newspaper Expense 
Associated Student Board 
Musical 
Wom.en°s Intercollegiate Act. 
Intra.murals - Coed 
SVC Clubs 

. Film CcmmisEiion 
.A.rt Exhib:ltions 
Contingency Expense/Equipment· 
Contingencies/Non- Budgeted 

TOTAL mrU•lSE 

11, 157 .oo 
!.1.,000.00 
1,890.00 

-o-
8�500.00 

300.00 
2,250.00 
1�800.00 

300.00 
80.00 

800.00 
$55,428�00 

El<:PENSE 
---

246.09 

20.00 

22.80 

Excess of Expenditures over 
Reve.nue� :as of 
July 31, 1979 

$ (6.00) 

$ (6.00) 

$ 288.89 

l._294.89 



' 
t• ' . '"' 

---
RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

STATEMENT Q!_ASSETS AND LIABILITIE� 

o!,uly :n 2 197� 

. AS�------n-· ·-··-----,... RE_vor._v_I_N_G _..l.\C-1,ENCY_.fillfill_L_!AB ___ IL_ffiES, ___ ....,....._AM...,. . _o_u_NT....._ __ 

Cash in Bank 

Pletty Cash 

Accts. Rec. 

$105�859.32 Student Tuition 
Out of District Feee 

· -o�ft �e Educational Fund 
D�� Building Fund 

108s083.87 Due Student Loa-a Fund 
Dt!e Bookstore 
i'uif-ion l!ef unda 

164.296.00 
886.88 
805.o ]!.; 
161.60 

1»112.33 
87.65 

(32099.60) 

RESl'llICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

...... : 
! � 

--- -

Child Care Operations 
Parking 
Rec�eation Room Fund 
Student Locker Fund 
LIU!d Lab 
Community Services 
Child Care Center 
EMTA Grant 
Phozogt"aphy. Supplies 
LPN Supplies 
Book Transactions 
Nursing Capitation 
19713-79 Disadvantaged Gt. 
1979-80 Dieadvantaged Gt. 
CETA Public Services 
Ill. Humanities Gt. 
�ace�laneous Account 
Student Clubs 
Adu1t tea�-ning Book Charges 

.. Community Theatre 
College Van 
Health Students - Acc. Ins. 
Horticulture/Greenhouse 

$(1, 722.68) 
11,129.17 

4,609.93 
254.90 

2,670.86 
8�860.68 
1,494.39 

(1,615.QO) 
1,382.74 
7,760�67 

3.00 
12L05 

1,464.22 
(736 .22� 
(322. 3l�) 

(1.21) 
289.65 

l 9309. H 
117 .06. 
257.76 

1,374.08 
13.25 

700.00 

$164�250.60. 

$ 39,415.07 

_!__UND __ E_.g_UI_TY _________ ,.. __ , ____ • ______ _ 

July 1, 1979 $10,572.41 

Excess of Expenditures over 
Revenue as of July 31� 1979 ��-.8� 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & :F\ThID EQUITY 

..t� 

$213,943.]9_ 



., ... �·---·· 

. .  
... . , ., 

. 
DATE�··�··-· -------



�K VALLEY COLLEGE 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Account 

QIV OF BU S� NESS GO\ITR SERV 
llPI or B US SUPE\. RES 
QIV Of BUS eoNF & MEIE'n f\IGS 
F009 SERVI eE S SUPPL I ES 
&Pl OF AGR�e SUPPL� ES 
GIV OF I l\JllUS Eta SUPPL I ES 
HIJMA� �ERV AOMIN SALARiES 
HUMK� SERV SUPPliES 
�iv OF soa scu SUlPPl U ES 
GR D M Jus � NSYR SAL AR I ES 
fiR � M JUS: SUP Pl� ES 
GRiM JUS GOW' & M!EETl!'>JGS 
ouv Of Fl RE sg1 SUPPLIES 
QffV or HUMAN I·(� E S  SUPPL �ES 
ARV iEPT SUPPLIES 
MUSie llEP'if SUPPL H'.5 
QRV OF MA'fH Se« S!JPPl I ES 
MEO .LAB Yt:GH SALARIES 
MEI lAB TECH IONTR SERV 
MEQ l tJ3 J"EeM SU?Pl �ES 
MEtl LAB rEeH COO�F. & MEE'fi l\JGS 
Atl'\I ABM&"'& SALARIES 
AQN OFG SAL.ARI ES 
AON eO...,TR SERV ' -. 
Af.l\I SlPPl ! ES 
LPN SAlARiES 
LPN GO"lf & MEETV -.GS 
LP� SUPPi,.. �ES 
RAi rEeH S,q,ARI ES 
RAO TEIH SUPPL� ES 
!)ij v OF PHYS El SUPPL I ES 
r-..tlJRSE AU� S UPPL I ES 
PART TUJ£ OVERLOAl#=-STRV GKLAND 
SUMMER SESSI Or..I SAlARfES 
i°r'��T� a�sR SfhA���S WO KRO CON V 
P'4S1R AllMll'-4 IO�TR SERV 

BUDGET REPORT 

Total Spent to Date 

3.164.00 3.16 4.00 
5 38.52 538.52 

35.50 35.50 
3.85 3.85 

24.74 24.74 
6 89.62 681.62 

2.5 62.43 2.5 62.46 
82.70 82.70 

139.22 1 3 ").22 
1.767.50 1.7 62.50 

25.00 25.00 
184.80 184.80 

58.00 53.CO 
49.82 l+ 9.82 
76.84 ,1/,6.84 

//,.. 
6.55 /':'h.'J5 

9 52.80 952,86 
2.7 33.75 2.733.75 

10.CO r:o.oo 
8 64.95 8 64.95 

55.08 55.08 
2.9 3 7.48 2. 9 3. 7 .4 ;3 
. 8 50.08 · a so.ca 

5?.50 $:·2.50 
0 45.31 6t. 5.31 

6.183.75 o.1;§:3.7 3 
4 7.14 £#,7.14 
9 8.9.9 !�·S.99 

2.1 75.00 2.1 75.00 
12.11 12.11 
43.72 ... 43.72 '.! 
13.00 13.00 

2 70 .0 0 2 7 o.co 
90,935.0C �0.�35.00 

2.4 7 4.5.7 2.4 7 4.5 7 
1. 7.?. 3.30 1.2 23.30 

63.07 63.G7 

August 

3.164.00 
5 38.52 

35.50 
3.85 

24.74 
6 8 9.62 

2.5 b2.4 d 
32.70 

139.22 
1. 7 6 2.50 

25.00 
184.80 

58.0o 
49.82 
76.84 

o.55 
952.86 

2.7 33.75 
10.0Q 

8 64.95 
55.08 

2.') 3 7.48 
. ;g 5 ().08 

52.50 
' .6 45.31 
6f1S3.75 

-,! 4 7.14 
CJ 8.9 9 

�.1 75.00 
12.11 .. 43.72 I 

1 3 .00 
27 o.oo 

90.9:i5.00 

2.4 7 4.57 
1.2 23.30 

63.07 

AUGUST 31, 

3:164.UCf"CB 
s 3 '.:3.52 �.s 

35.50 tR 

3.85 CR 

21�./l� � 
68 9.62 r:g 

2.562.48 �a 
a 2.10 re 

. 139.22 �B 
1. 7 b 2.50 GE 

2 5.oo rn 
18 4.80 C::B 

5 3.00 �B 
4 9.82 ::q 
76.84 Q3 

6.5 5 �_B 
9 5 2.86 f.R 

2.733.75�B 
1 O.CO �B 

86t.!.95 CR 

55.08 ::B 
2.9 3 7.48 ;:s 

85Q.08 CR 
52.50G.!S 

6 45.31 CR 

6.133.75.CR 
4 7 .14 •:B 
913.99 3 

2.175.00 QB 
12.71 CR 
4 3.72 �8 
13.00 CR 

2 7 0.00 CR 

90, 935. OO'�R 
2.4 7 4.57 �R 

1.2 23.30 (:!_\ 
. 63.07 � 

1979 

3, ro-ir:cu-tn-
5 3 8.52 Ci'< 

35.50 CR 

3.85C!< 
2 4c7 4 CR 

68 9.62 er. 

2.5 62.48 CR 

82.70 CR. 

1 3 9.22 Cl? 

1. 7 6 2.5() CR 

25.00 CR 

184.80 CR 

5 3,00 CR 

L� 9.8 2 CR 
7 o.84 CR 

6.55 CR 

9 52.86 C!� 

2. 7 33.75 CR 

10.00 CH 

8 6 4.95 r.� 

5 5.08 CR 

2 .. Y 3 7.4 8 CR 

8 5 Q,03 CR 

52.50 CR 

6 4 5.31 CR 

6.183.7 5 CR 
4 7 .l 4 CR 
9 8.9 CJ CR 

2. 1 7 5 .C 0 C:< 
12.71 CR 

4 3.72 CR 

13.00 CR 

2 7 0.00 Cfl 

90,935.0uCK 
2.4 7 4.5 7 c� 

1.7 23.30 CP. 
6 3.0.7 CR 



Account 
WORKROOM SUP PLiES 
fAIULfV OFF�IE SUPPLWES 
ARIS & SC I �E Af\J �4 ... ;.a n:: s 
ARTS & SC� SE�m SALARY 

. 

ARTS & S8 i FEm WORK srusv 
ARTS & SC I tEJi� SUPPL I ES 
IE AN 001\JF & M£ E 'ff NG S 
eAREER El l»EA!\J SALARY 
CAREER Efl SESR SALARY 
8AREER El FED WORK STUDY 
SVC SfUIENT E�lOYEES 
eAREER Er IEAN SUPPL I ES 
ASST DEAN SUPPLIES 
COMM E� AGM�N SALARIES 
80MM EQ �NSfR SALARIES 
iOMM SERV COOfUlH t-4ATO .. S 
$0MM Eil SE SR SAl ARY 
®OMM El iONVR SERV 
eoMM Eli SUPPl �ES 
COMM EC 8�? & MEETINGS 
AIAIEM SKILLS FED WORK srusv 
AIAiEM SKHllS SUPPLIES 
HONO�S PROGRAM SUPPLIES 
LRO ADMIN SALARIES 
l�• sEeR SALARIES 
L-R 6 FEI WORK STUIY 
lR0 GO�'fR SEFtV 
t.Re SUPPLIES 
�. V SUPPl I ES 
XEROX SUPPL� ES 
LIBRARY BOOKS 
A0M & REC SEIR SALARIES 
ASM & REO FEO WO�K $Tl.MY 
AIM & REG SUPPLIES 
eoUNSElijN6. SALARIES 
�O.UN$El ING SEIR SAL.AR I ES. 
HEALTH SERV SU?PliES 

sgent to J;>ate 
1 7 .5 6 <> 1 7 .5 6 CR 

1.90 1.90 
3.124�8 3.124�3 
1.12425 1.12425 
1149�3 L149�3 

44.74 44.74 

3.0 oo.oo 
1.211.6 1 
2.0 22.92 

48.80 
84.33 

7.93 

2. 7 30.00 
5.4 oo.oo 

800.00 
6 54.92 
105.00 
114.0l> 

137.05 
5 73.40 
5 11.7 4 

15.07 
2.6 87.49 

2.B 3 0.0 5 
698.46 
15 7 .19 

4.5 7 4.14 
7 83.36 

13 .71 <> 

1.2 40�72 
3.6 9 9.13 

. 4 37.6J 
3 oa.3o 

8.817.40 
9 36.4;j 

25.50 

3.0 oo.oo 
1.2 11.61 
2.0 22.92 

. 48.80 
84.33 

7.9e 

2.7 30.00 
5, 4 on.co 

8 oo.co 
654.92 

105.00 
1 14.06 
137.05 
5 73.40 
511.7 4 

15.0 7 
2.667.49 
2.C 30.05 

698.46 
15 7 .19 

4,5 7 4.14 
7 83.36 

1 3 .71 GH 
1.2 4 ri.72 
3.699.13 

437.oS 
30b.30 

�817.48 
9 36.4 3 

25.50 

August 

1 7.56 CR 

1.90 
3.124.93 
1.124.25 
1, 1lf9.73 

44.74 

3.0 oo.oo 
1.211.b 1 
2.0 22.92 

48.80 
84.33 

7.98 
2.7 30.00 
5.400.00 

800.00 
654/�2 
1 05.CO 
114.Cb 
1 37.05 
5 73.40 
511.74 

15.07 
2.6 i; 7.49 
2.8 3 O.C5 

69 0.46 
157.19 

4.5 7 4.14 
7 83.36 

13. 7 1 CR 

1.2 40.72 
3.6 9 9.l s 

4 37.68 
308.30 

�at 7.48 
9 36.43 

25.50 

17.56 
1.9Q CR 

3.121�.98CR 
1.1 24.25 CR 

1.149.73CR 
44.74 �s 

3.0 00.00 CR 

. 1. 2 11.b 1 CR 
2.0 22.92 �R 

4 �3.80 GR 
8 4.33 q� 

7.98 rn 
2.7 30.00 CR 
5.4 00.00 CR 

8 oo.oo � 
654.92 rn 

1 05.()0 � 
114.06 t.8 

1 3 7 .C5 (;E 
5 73.40 c� 
511.74CR 

15.07 CB 
2.6 8 7 .4 � ·:3 
2.8 30.05 CR 

6 9 t3.4 b CR 
15 7 .19 <;@ 

4,5 7 4 .1 4 �] 
7 8 3.36 C.E 

13.71 
1.2 4 0.12 �.B 
3.&99.18 !'8 

4 3 7.68 £� 
3 0 3.30 �_E 

8.81 7.48 CR 

936.43::'!3 
25.50 GB 

17.56 
1.9Q CR 

3.124.98 CR 

1. 1 2 4 .2 5 C?. 
1.1 4 9. 7 3 en 

44.74CR 

3. 0 0 0 .C 0 CP. 

1.2 11.61 CR 

2.0 22.92 CR 

48.80 CR 

8LL33 CR . 

7.9 8 CR 
2. 7 30.00 CN 

5,4 00.CQ CR 

B 00.00 CR 
654.92!:R 
105.00 Cl� 

11 ll .06 CR 

137 .05 CR 
5 73.40 CR 

5 11.7 4 en 
1 S.07 c� 

2.6 8 7.49 � 

2.8 3 0.05 CR 
698.46CR 

157 .19 CR 
4.5 7 4.14 CR 

7 83.36 CR 

13.71 
1.2 4 o.7 2 .c� 
3.69 9.13 CR 

437.68GR 
3 OB.30 CR 

8. 8 1 7 .4 8 C?. 
936.48 CR 

25.50 CR 



Account 

FiN AIQS PROF SAlARtES 
FU� AIDS 5EIR SALARIES 
STUl>t�T SE�V AIMfN SALAR�ES 
SYUBE�f SERV SECR SAlARVES 
SYUIENf SERV �El WO�K STU9V 
STUIE�T SERV 80N1R SERV 
SuUIENT SERV SUPPllES 
S'liUIE"l'f RESRIJ� 'fME!\l'ii' 
IBOMMENIEMEl\J'f 
STUDE!\JT S£RV IO�F & MEET I NGS 
VETEAANS GRANT SEeR SAlARiES 
VETE RA!\JS GPtA"JT SUPl\.iES 
VETERA�S QRA�T ca� & MEET!NGS 
SERVilE STAFF SAlAR�ES 
MAi 'IT FED WORK S'fUiY BOYS 
MA"if'RONS FEG WORK SY'UQY 
Uri Li f!ES=GAS 
ElEi'fFUifi fY 
TElEPHONE 
PRES I JJENTS SAl ARY 
PRIES sEeR SALARY 
P�ES OFC FEI WORK STUIY 
PRES OF@ SUP'1L.iES. 
BUS OFC AIMi� SALARIES 
BUS OFCJ Pf\OF SALARIES 
BUS OF8 SE;R SALARIES 
BUS OFI f El WORK STU�Y 
BUS OFI QONiR SERV 
BUS OFG SUPPl � ES 
BUS ore eo�F & MEET�NGS 
PUB RElA SALARIES 
Pt.PS �ELA SUPPL i ES 1 ABS 
PUB RElA CONF � MEETINGS 
Al.DUT!NG & lEGAl 
ElEGTiONS & OTHER SUPPLIES 
BO ARI 101\!F 8c MEE'fl NGS 
iNSflTUVl��Al SE8R SAlAR�ES 

Spent to Date 

2 7 75.00 
1.0 18.8 6 
3.3 75.00 

1.212.24 
0.063.48 

154.00 
1.123.09 

3 41.30 
3 9Q.75 
4 03.40 

1.6 8 6.65 
118.16 

58.86 
2Y. 739.bO 

3.o90.40 
4.958.22 
7, 7 7 3.05 
li.345.96 

1.8 6 2.90 
4.374.9� 
1.5 Obol2 

5 81 .03 
9.8.70 

4.125.00 
2.8 7 4.9'3 
5,190.34 

864.69 
2 759.34 

3 91.68 <> 

42.79 
2 7 49.98 
0.4 37.29 

11.90 
250.00 
153.b2 
174.00 
g9 8.85 

2.7 75.CO 
1.0 18.86 
3.3 7 5.00 
1.212.24 
6.063.48 

1 5  4.00 
1.1 23.C? 

3 41.3� 
3 9Q.75 
4 03.40 

1.6 3 6.65 
118.16 

5 8.86 
2'J,739.60 

3.69Q.40 
4,958.22 
7. 7 7 3.0'3 
�845.96 
1.862.90 
4,3 7 4.99 
1,5 06.12 

581.03 
98.70 

4. 1 25 . 00 
23 7 4.99 
5,19 0.34 

864.69 
2.7 5 9.34 

3 91.6 8 c.� 
42.79 

2.749.98 
6.4 3 7.2� 

11.90 
2 5 o.oo 
15 3.62 

174.00 
998.85 

August 

2.7 75.00 
1.0 1 8.8 6 
3.3 7 5.00 
l.212.2.4 
b,063.43 

1 5 t�.oo 
1.1 23 . 0 9 

::; 41.38 
3 9 o.75 
4 03.40 

1,6 86.65 
1 i s.10 

58.86 
2Y,739.60 

3.£.. 9 Q.40 
4.9 58.22 
7, 7 73.05 
9.8 4 5.96 
1,862.90 
4,3 7 4.99 
1.5 Oo.12 

581.03 
98.70 

4.1 25.CO 
2.3 7 4.99 
5.1 g o.34 

8 64.69 
2.7 59.34 

3 91.63 CR 

42.79 
2.7 49.98 
6.4 3 7.29 

11.90 
2 50.CO 
153.62 
1 7 4.-00 
9 9 8.85 

2.7 75.CO tB 
1.018.86;;.B 
3. 3 75.CO ri 
1.212.24 l:] 
6,0 6 3.4 8 cg 

154.CO � 
1.123.G9 CB 

3 41.38 GB 
3 9 o.75 �.B 
403.40 GB 

1.6 86 .65 g_B 
118.16f..B 

58.86 �� 
2'-i. 7 3 9.60 GS 

3.6 9 0.40 �:!! 
4.958.22 CB 
7. 7 7 3 .c 5 �.B 
�.845.96r.B 
1.8 6 2.90 CR 

4,3 7 4.99 Q8 
1.5 06.12 ;.B 

5 81.C3 �.E 
98.70 �g 

4, 125.00 CR 

2.8 7 4.99 �B 
5.190.34 \..B 

8 64.6 9 \.R 
Z 7 5 9.34 CR 

3 91.68 
42.79� 

2 7 4 9.9 8 �.B 
6. Lt 3 7 .2 -3 r:B 

11.90 �g 
2 5 0 .00 CB 
t 53.62 GR 
174.00 CR 
9 9 8.85 CE 

2. 7 75.00 CR 

1.018.86 CR 

3.3 75.CO CR 

1. 2 1 2 .2 4 CR 
6.0 6 3).� 8 {;� 

15 4.00 CR. 

1. 1 2 3 .0 9 Cit 

3 41.3 8 CP. 

390.75CR 
4 03.40 CR 

1.686.65 CR 

118.lb CR 

58.86 CR 
2Y,739.60CR 

3,690.40CR 
4.9 58.22 CR 

7, 7 "'J 3.05 Cl): 

':.l,845.96CR 
1.8 6 2.90 CR 

4, 3 7 4.99 CR 
1.5 06.12 CR 

5 81.03 CR 

9 8.70 CR 
4.125.00 CR 

2,8 7 4.99 CR 

5.19 0.34 CR 

86 4.69 CR 
2.7 5 9 .34 CR-

3 91,68 
42.7 9 CR 

2 7 4 9.9 8 c� 

b,4 3 7.21';) CR 

11.9 o en 

2 50.00 CR 
153.62CR 
174 .00 CR 
9 9 8.8 5 CR. 



Account Spent to Date 

GROUP MEI & LIFE iNS 16.5 50.44 10.550.44 
INSTij irlff iO"JAl lJNAllOSATEI CONf R 149.23 149.23 
F A@Ll. TV ASSl\i EXP 2.91 2.91 
POSTAGE 1.3 23.86 1.3 23.86 
PUBl�SAf!O�S � SUES ?..151.20 2.151.20 
REORU! fMEN'f 110.0t'I 11 o.oo 
GENERAL B !iSUJRAl\llE 
EQUIPMENT 13?..75 132.75 
STATE voa EQUIP 2.467.CO 2467.00 
INS'irWYLV �ES SUPPLIES 61.50 61.50 
0A1A PROI Pf\OF SAlAR u ES 5.124.99 5.124.99 
QATA PRO@ �ON AGAIEM SALARIES 9 6Q.60 9 60.60 
QATA PRO@ FE9 WORK S'flfft)V 4 22.43 4 22.43 
QATA PR08 CONTR SERV �.878.50 ':J,8 73.50 
.,ATA PRQ(g SUPPL i ES 7 20.66 7 20.66 
IA.TA PROS EQm P RENTAL 3.4 4 3.0� 3.4 43.Go 
GRAl\J.TS OFC SUPPl �ES 114.C9 114 .09 
AFFIRM AIT60N SIJPPlf ES 3.69 3.69 

325.0S-3.52 T 325.083.52 T 

BUILDING FUND 

BllG !c MA� l\Jf SUP Pl i ES 9 46.65 g 4 .:,.o 5 
MA�NT CONf & MEETINGS 9.52 9 .5 2 
MAl"'IY 00NTR SERV 4.5 53.31 4.553.31 
�E"J'f Al 2 sa.oo 288.00 

5,7 9 7 .48 T ?.7 9 7.48 T 

August 

· i 0,5 5 o.44 
149.23 

2.91 
1.3 23.86 
2.151.20 

110 .0() 

1 32.75 
2.4�7.00 

61.50 
5.124.99 

9 60.60 
4 22.43 

<J, 8 7 S.50 
7 20.66 

3.4 4 3.08 
114.C9 

3.69 

.00 T 325.08.3.52 T .00 T 

9 46.65 
9.52 

4.5 5 3.31 
288.CO 

.00 T 5.7 97.48 T .OOT 

10.550.44 � 
14 9.23 �.E 

2.91 CB 
1.323.86CB 
2.151.20 � 

110.CQ CR 

13/.75 ;.B 
2.467.CO � 

61.50 �B 
5.124.99 CR 

960.60 GB 
'• 22.43 c:_� 

�.878.50 �B 
720.66 � 

3.4 4 3.08 C.B 
114.09 CB 

3.6 9 C.B 

32?.08'532 CR 

9 46.65 r.R 
9.52 � 

4.553.31CR 
288.CO �B 

5. 7 9 7.48 CR 

16.550.44CR 
149.23 CR 

2.91 CR 

1.3 2 3.8 6 C!? 
2, 151.20 CR 

1 l 0.00 CR 

132.75 CR 

2,4 6 7 .CO CFi 

61.50 <;R 
5, 1 24.99 CR 

9 6 0.60 CR 

4 22.43 CR 

�. 8 7 8.50 CR 

720.66CP. 
3.443.08 CR 

114.Qg CR 

3.6 g CR 

3 2 �.0 83.52 Cl< 

9 46.65 CR 
9.5'2 CR 

4,5 5 3.31 CR 

288.00 CR 

5. 79 7.48 CR 
\� 



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

Account Spent to Date August 

Bl.Billi NG �EPAI RS 2.186.02 2.186.62 2.186.62 2186.62 CB 2.186.62 c� 

2.186.62 T 2136.o2T .co 'if 2.18 b.62 T .co 'f 2.186.62 CR Z 18 6.62 CR 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------�------------------------------------------- ------------�-------------------- - - -- . 

REVENUE REPORT 

EDUCATIONAL FilllD
A t · 

ccoun 

CUiME:Nf f AXES 
voe El �EG AEDMB 
VOi EB EQUiP REIM8 
OTHER ill�NOIS REV 

BUILDI1'1G FUND 

QUR�ENT f AXES 

SITE rum CONSTRUCTION FUND 

AN!X1ER REVENUE 

Botm & INTEREST # 1 

eUt�RE N'f 'f AXES 
�NTERESl ON � NVES'O,£NTS 

Total Received to Date 
262,3 33.15 26 2.3 3 3.15 

7.6 3 8.00 <> 7,6 3 8.00 t;.B 
7.950.00 <> 

. 7,9 50.00 CR 

1 1. 9 4 5 .5 0 <> 

2 3 4, 7 9 9.6 5 T 

6 5.6 04.71 

6 5,6 04.71 T 

5.0 35.92 

5,0 35.92 T 

9 0.2 oo.2s 
2 26.66 

9 b.4 2 6.91 T 

1 1, 9 4 5 .5 0 CR 

23 4,7 9 'J.65 T 

6 5,604.71 

6?.604.71 T 

5.0 35.92 

5.0 35.92 f 

96.200.25 
2 26.66 

96.4 26.91 T 

.00 T 

.00 T 

.COT 

.cot 

Ju1x 
26 2.3 33.15 

7.6 3 8.00 CR 
7,950.00 CR 

11.9 45.50 CR 

23 4,7 _99.65 T 

�5.604.71 

6 5.6 04.711' 

5.035.92 

5.0 3S.92 T 

9 b.2 00.25 
2 26.66 

90.4 26.91 T 

.coy 

.oo l' 

.COT 

.COT 

26 2.3 33.15 � 
7.o38.CO 
7,950.CO 

11.945.50 

23 4,7 99.65 CR 

6 5,6 04.71 CR 

6 5,6 04.71 CR 

5.0 35.92 CR 

5.0 35.92 CR 

9 0.2 00.25 � 
2 26.66 CE 

96,4 26.91 CR 

2 6 2, 3 3 3 .1 5 CR 

7.633.00 
7. 950.GO 

11.91+5.50 

2 3 4, 7 9 9 .6 5 CR 

6 5, 6 0 4. 71 CR 

6 5,6 04.71 CR 

5,0 35.92 CR 

5,0 35.92 CR 

9 6. 2 0 0 .2 5 CR 

2 26.66 CP. 

9 6.4 26.91 CR 



INSURANCE FUND 

Account Received to Date 

4. 3 10.1 a 4.310.1 d 

4.3 7Q.78 T 4.37o.7er .oo 'f 

July 

4,37Q.78 

4.3 70.78 T 

.·• 

' 
,. 

4,3 70.78 CR 4,370.78 CR 

.COT 4.370.78CR L�. 3 7 0.7 8 CR 



·bAYK 111\Llf:.t �aJ-· 
'':':�� 
�I 1 �� ._, 1 
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